



**CONSUMER ELECTRONIC
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT**
World Trade Center for Chips

Quartalsbericht 1. Quartal 2002

Company report 1st quarter 2002

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC im 1. Quartal 2002 klar auf Kurs

- Konzernumsatz EUR 96,58 Mio.
- Konzern-EBITDA positiv (EUR 0,64 Mio.)
- Alle Geschäftsbereiche liefern positives operatives Betriebsergebnis

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC on course in first quarter 2002

- Group turnover EUR 96.58 million
- Group-EBITDA positive (EUR 0.64 million)
- All segments show positive operational results

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG

Bericht über das erste Quartal des Geschäftsjahrs 2002

Einleitung

In dem vorliegenden 3-Monats-Bericht wird die im Jahresabschluss des Geschäftsjahrs 2001 gewählte Segmentberichterstattung nach den Bereichen Brokerage, eCommerce und Trading konsequent weitergeführt.

Die Gliederung folgt den Empfehlungen der Deutschen Börse in Verbindung mit den geltenden Regelungen zur Aufstellung strukturierter Quartalsberichte. Bei der Erstellung des vorliegenden Quartalsabschlusses liegen unverändert die International Accounting Standards (IAS) zugrunde.

Wir werden den eingeschlagenen Weg, die Transparenz zu erhöhen, konsequent weiterverfolgen. Wir haben dazu u. a. unseren Internetauftritt www.consumer.de vollständig neu gestaltet und um eine Vielzahl von interessanten Informationen ergänzt.

Die Marktentwicklung im 1. Quartal 2002

Der Zentralverband Elektrotechnik- und Elektronikindustrie (ZVEI) hat vorläufige Zahlen zum deutschen Halbleitermarkt im März dieses Jahres veröffentlicht. Besonders erfreulich: Die so genannte Book-to-bill-Ratio (Verhältnis zwischen Auftragsingang und Auslieferung), wichtiger Indikator für den mittelfristigen Trendverlauf, lag zum zweiten Mal nach Februar 2002 (1,06) mit einem Wert von 1,07 auf der Wachstumsseite. Im Juni 2001, dem absoluten Tiefpunkt, lag die Book-to-bill-Ratio noch bei 0,65.

Der US-Branchenverband SIA ermittelte für das erste Quartal 2002 gegenüber dem Vorquartal ein Wachstum des weltweiten Halbleitermarkts in Höhe von 5,6 Prozent. Im Vergleich der Monate Februar und März 2002 zeigte sich ein Anstieg von 7,2 Prozent. Es ist deshalb davon auszugehen, dass am Halbleitermarkt eine Bodenbildung stattgefunden hat. Die absoluten Zahlen der Marktteilnehmer in den ersten Monaten liegen dennoch weiter deutlich unter denen des Vorjahrs.

Die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG Aktie und die Situation am Neuen Markt

Die Lage am Neuen Markt war geprägt von Skandalen und einem enormen Vertrauensverlust seitens der Investoren. Der NEMAX 50 fiel gegenüber dem Stand von 1.145,03 zum Jahresende 2001 auf 1.023,37 Ende März 2002, ein Rückgang von 10,66 Prozent. Demgegenüber verbesserte sich der Aktienkurs der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG im Vergleich zum Schluss am Jahresende um 4,68 Prozent von 7,90 €

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG

Company report for the first quarter of fiscal year 2002

Introduction

In this three-month report the segment reporting introduced for the first time in the annual report for the fiscal year 2001 will be continued to provide a breakdown for the business areas of Brokerage, eCommerce und Trading.

The structure fully applies the regulations on structured quarterly reports issued by the Deutsche Börse. In this three-month report the accounting standards remained unchanged in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS).

We will continue to concentrate on increasing transparency in the future. Among others we have completely relaunched our Internet presence www.consumer.de as well as providing numerous interesting information.

Market development in the first quarter 2002

The German Zentralverband Elektrotechnik- und Elektronikindustrie (ZVEI) recently reported preliminary March figures for the domestic semiconductor market. As a positive aspect the book-to-bill-ratio of 1.07 for March 2002 exceeded the February figure of 1.06 for the second time in a row. The book-to-bill-ratio (defined in proportion to orders and revenue) is an indicator for the short and mid-term future revenue development. In June, a book-to-bill ratio of 0.65 had marked an absolute low.

The US industry association Semiconductor Industry Association (SIA) announced a growth of 5.6 percent in the worldwide semiconductor market for the first quarter compared to the previous quarter. In comparing the months of February and March that showed an increase of 7.2 percent. From this we can assume that the semiconductor market appears to be recovering. However, the absolute figures of semiconductor participants for the first months lie far behind those of the previous year.

The ce-share and the situation on the Neuer Markt

The current situation on the Neuer Markt was hit by scandals and an enormous loss of trust on the side of the investors. The NEMAX 50 fell from being 1,145.03 at the end of 2001 to 1,023.37 at the end of March 2002, resulting in a decline of 10.66 percent respectively. In spite of this, the share price of ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG increased by 4.68 percent

auf 8,27 €. Die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG Aktie entwickelte sich damit – wie schon im Jahr 2001 – erheblich besser als der NEMAX 50 und konnte damit in dem insgesamt sehr volatilen Börsenumfeld für eine gewisse Stabilität sorgen. Der börsentäglich durchschnittliche Umsatz der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG Aktie an allen Börsenplätzen bewegte sich bei 77.000 Stück. Inzwischen sorgen als Designated Sponsors neben der Bayerischen Hypo- und Vereinsbank AG, der Bayerischen Landesbank – Girozentrale – und Archelon Deutschland GmbH auch Lang & Schwarz Wertpapierhandel AG sowie die N.M. Fleischhacker AG für Liquidität in der Aktie der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG. Von den 16 Analystenhäusern, die unsere Aktie regelmäßig verfolgen, geben aktuell zehn eine Kaufempfehlung, fünf raten die Aktie zu halten, einmal wird untergewichten empfohlen.

Wesentliche Änderungen im ersten Quartal

Nach Beendigung des Geschäftsjahrs 2001 stellte die ce Las Vegas Inc. alle operativen Aktivitäten ein. Durch die starke Präsenz der SND Electronics Inc. im amerikanischen Markt und durch verstärkte Synergien zwischen den beiden Gesellschaften übernahm die SND Electronics Inc. wesentliche Aufgaben der ce Las Vegas Inc. Der bestehende juristische Gesellschaftsmantel ce Las Vegas Inc. wird in die zukünftige USA-Strategie als wesentlicher Baustein eingebunden sein.

Ereignisse nach dem Ende des Berichtszeitraums

Die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG hat am 3. Mai 2002 die Mehrheit der Anteile an dem eCommerce Joint Venture VCE Virtual Chip Exchange, Inc. von Arrow Electronics, Inc., dem weltweit größten Halbleiterdistributor erworben. Damit hält die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG nun direkt 74,55 Prozent der VCE-Anteile und kommt dem Ziel, der führende Chipbroker zu werden, einen großen Schritt näher. Im Rahmen der Umstrukturierung des eCommerce-Geschäfts konnten in Verhandlungen mit Mediagrif Interactive Technologies Inc. 100 Prozent der Anteile an ce2B GmbH und erweiterte Softwarelizenzen für den ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzern erworben werden. Diese Rechte beinhalten die weltweiten Lizenzrechte für den Vertrieb von IT-Produkten und Standardsoftware sowie die Rechte zur Nutzung des Source Code. Dies verstärkt die Position des eCommerce-Bereichs des ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzerns im Chiphandel maßgeblich. Über den Kaufpreis wurde von den Parteien Stillschweigen vereinbart.

Die Geschäftsentwicklung in den ersten 3 Monaten des Geschäftsjahrs 2002

Wir haben die Segmentierung nach Brokerage, eCommerce und Trading etabliert und führen die Bereiche mit klarem Fokus auf das Ergebnis. Alle Geschäftsbereiche tragen positiv zum operativen Betriebsergebnis des Gesamtkonzerns bei.

from € 7.90 end of year 2001 to € 8.27. As already seen in 2001, the ce share price developed substantially better than the NEMAX 50 and as a result was able to provide a certain amount of stability in an otherwise volatile stock market environment. In the first quarter on average 77,000 shares were traded on the exchange daily. Since then we have the following designated sponsors for electronic stock trading in ce-shares: Bayerische Hypo- und Vereinsbank AG, Bayerische Landesbank – Girozentrale –, Archelon Deutschland GmbH, Lang & Schwarz Wertpapierhandel AG as well as N.M. Fleischhacker AG. Currently 10 of the 16 analyst firms that have regularly studied and commented on our stock issued a buy recommendation, 5 recommend to hold the share and one vote for underweight.

Major developments in the first quarter

ce Las Vegas, Inc. ceased trading after the end of the year 2001. The strong presence of SND Electronics, Inc. in the American market place and an increasing synergy effect between the two companies enabled SND Electronics, Inc. to takeover the major activities of ce Las Vegas, Inc. The existing legal corporate entity ce Las Vegas, Inc. will continue to represent an important part in the future strategy in USA.

Post balance sheet events

On May 3, 2002 ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG announced that the company had purchased the majority of the shares in the eCommerce joint venture VCE Virtual Chip Exchange, Inc. from Arrow Electronics, Inc., the world's largest distributor of semiconductors. ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG now holds a direct stake of 74.55 percent and the move is seen as a further step towards achieving the company's objective of becoming the leading chip broker. The restructuring of the eCommerce business segment, in negotiation with software partner Mediagrif Interactive Technologies Inc., has resulted in the acquisition of 100 percent of the shares in ce2B GmbH and extended software licenses for the ce group. These include the worldwide license rights for the distribution of IT products and standard software as well as access to the source code, significantly strengthening ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC's eCommerce position in chip brokering. Under a confidentiality agreement signed by the parties, financial terms of the transaction were not made public.

Business development in the first quarter of fiscal year 2002

We have established segment reporting by providing a breakdown for Brokerage, eCommerce and Trading, leading the segments with a clear focus on results. All segments contribute positively to the group's operational results.

Aufgrund der klaren Fokussierung auf ertragsorientierte Umsätze verringerte sich der Konzernumsatz der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG in den ersten drei Monaten 2002 gegenüber dem Vorjahresquartal um 23 Prozent auf 96,6 Mio. € (Vorjahr: 125,2 Mio. €). Gegenüber dem vorhergehenden 4. Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2001 ging der Konzernumsatz um 15 Prozent zurück.

Der operative Gewinn vor Zinsen, Steuern und Abschreibungen (EBITDA) im ersten Quartal 2002 ging gegenüber dem vorhergehenden 4. Quartal in 2001 um 430.000 € oder 40 Prozent zurück. Gegenüber dem Vorjahresquartal betrug der Rückgang 83 Prozent.

Das EBIT konnte gegenüber dem vorhergehenden 4. Quartal 2001 um 73 Tsd. € bzw. 6 Prozent auf –1,19 Mio. € verbessert werden. Im Vergleich zum Vorjahresquartal ergibt sich ein Rückgang um 3,29 Mio. €.

Der Jahresüberschuss zum 31.03.2002 beträgt –2,27 Mio. € (Vorjahr: 0,43 Mio. €). Damit reduzierte sich das Ergebnis je Aktie auf –0,09 € (Vorjahr: 0,02 €).

Der Konzern verfügt nach wie vor über eine gute Liquiditätsslage. Die liquiden Mittel zum 31. März 2002 betragen 20,4 Mio. € gegenüber 20,8 € zum 31.12.2001. Die Eigenkapitalquote verbesserte sich auf 65 Prozent (Ende 2001: 58 Prozent).

Segmentberichterstattung

Die folgende Übersicht zeigt die Eckdaten je Segment (Beträge in Tsd. €):

	Q1/2002		Q1/2001		EBITDA
	Umsatz	%	EBITDA	%	Marge %
Brokerage	26.718	27	427	61	1,5
eCommerce	3.617	4	22	2	0,6
Trading	66.244	69	188	37	0,3
Gesamt	96.579	100	637	100	0,7

	Q1/2001		Q1/2001		EBITDA
	Umsatz	%	EBITDA	%	Marge %
Brokerage	29.889	24	1.305	35	4,4
eCommerce	41.346	33	369	10	0,9
Trading	53.995	43	2.028	55	3,8
Gesamt	125.230	100	3.702	100	3,0

Der Bereich **Brokerage** fokussiert sich konsequent auf die hochmargigen Geschäfte. Interne Struktur- und Controllingmaßnahmen, wie z. B. die Bildung von Vertriebsteams mit variablen Vergütungsbestandteilen oder die Einführung einer Mindest-Rohermarge für Einzelaufträge, unterstützen eine am Ergebnis orientierte Geschäftsentwicklung.

Due to the focus on profit orientated sales, the group's turnover declined by 23 percent in the first three months of 2002 to Euro 96.6 million (previous year: Euro 125.2 million). Compared to Q4 of fiscal year 2001 group's turnover fell by 15 percent.

Earnings before taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) in the first quarter of 2002 declined against the previous year's Q4 in 2001 by Euro 430,000 or 40 percent. Against previous year's quarter the decline amounted to 83 percent.

EBIT improved by Euro 73,000 or 6 percent respectively against Q4 of fiscal year 2001 and is now Euro minus 1.19 million. Compared to the previous year's quarter this results in a downturn of Euro 3.29 million.

Net income as of March 31, 2002 is minus Euro 2.27 million (previous year: Euro 0.43 million). Earnings per share amount to minus Euro 0.09 (previous year: Euro 0.02) respectively.

The group still shows a good liquidity. Cash and cash equivalents amount to Euro 20.40 million as of March 31, 2002. As of December 31, 2001 the figure was Euro 20.80 million. Equity ratio improved to 65 percent (end of 2001: 58 percent).

Segment reporting

The following overview shows the key figures for each segment (in thousands of Euro):

	Q1/2002		Q1/2001		EBITDA
	Turnover	%	EBITDA	%	Margin %
Brokerage	26,718	27	427	61	1.5
eCommerce	3,617	4	22	2	0.6
Trading	66,244	69	188	37	0.3
Total	96,579	100	637	100	0.7

	Q1/2001		Q1/2001		EBITDA
	Turnover	%	EBITDA	%	Margin %
Brokerage	29,889	24	1,305	35	4.4
eCommerce	41,346	33	369	10	0.9
Trading	53,995	43	2,028	55	3.8
Total	125,230	100	3,702	100	3.0

Brokerage is consequently focused on high margin business. We implemented structures and new controlling tools to support a profit orientated business development. This consisted of the formation of sales teams with incentive based remuneration and the introduction of a minimum gross margin for individual orders.

Die Partner VCE Virtual Chip Exchange Inc., ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG, Arrow Electronics und Mediagrif Interactive Technologies Inc. haben 2001 eine strategische Neuausrichtung der **eCommerce**-Aktivitäten beschlossen. Durch den daraus resultierenden Fokus auf das hochmarginige Brokergeschäft nahm man bewusst Umsatzreduktionen in Kauf, um sich mittelfristig über ergebnisorientiertes Wachstum von anderen eCommerce-Plattformen weiter abzugrenzen. In Verbindung mit der generellen Marktschwäche trägt der Bereich eCommerce im ersten Quartal 2002 4 Prozent zum Konzernumsatz bei.

Im **Trading**, dem Handel mit hochwertigen und ausgewählten Produktlinien vor allem in den Wachstumsmärkten Lateinamerikas (Brasilien, Guatemala), konnte trotz des massiven Preisverfalls von IT-Produkten und den erfreulicherweise mäßigen Auswirkungen der Krisen in Argentinien und Venezuela ein positives EBITDA-Ergebnis erzielt werden.

Ausblick

Führende Marktforschungsinstitute und der US-Branchenverband SIA sehen bereits die Trendwende im Weltchipmarkt. Für 2002 wird ein weltweites Marktwachstum im einstelligen Prozentbereich prognostiziert, wobei das größte Wachstum in der zweiten Jahreshälfte 2002 erwartet wird.

Die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG, die in 2001 als eines der wenigen Unternehmen in der weltweiten Halbleiterindustrie ein positives Konzern-EBIT erzielte, ist gut aufgestellt, um im Jahr 2002 von dem prognostizierten Marktwachstum und vor allem von dem zu erwartenden starken Engpass-Geschäft überproportional profitieren zu können.

Disclaimer

Dieser Bericht enthält zukunftsbezogene Aussagen, die auf der Überzeugung der Führung der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG beruhen sowie die aktuellen Ansichten und Annahmen der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG widerspiegeln. Diese zukunftsbezogenen Aussagen sind Risiken und Unsicherheiten unterworfen. Viele derzeit nicht vorhersehbare Fakten könnten bewirken, dass die tatsächlichen Leistungen und Ergebnisse der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG anders ausfallen. Unter anderem können das sein: Veränderungen der allgemeinen Wirtschafts- und Geschäftssituation, Änderungen bei Zinssätzen oder Wechselkursen, das Nichterreichen von Effizienz- und Kostenreduzierungszielen, die Nichtakzeptanz neu eingeführter Produkte.

Wir sind der festen Überzeugung, dass unsere Erwartungen dieser vorausschauenden Aussagen stichhaltig und realistisch sind. Sollten jedoch vorgenannte unvorhergesehene Risiken eintreten, kann die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG nicht dafür garantieren, dass die geäußerten Erwartungen sich als richtig erweisen.

The partners VCE Virtual Chip Exchange, Inc., ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG and Arrow Electronics und Mediagrif Interactive Technologies Inc. determined in 2001 a new strategic direction for the activities in the **e-Commerce** segment. It was accepted that, through the focus on the high-margin brokerage business resulting from this determination, a reduction in turnover was inevitable. The medium term aim is to increase the independence from other eCommerce networks through result-orientated growth. The eCommerce also suffered as a result of the general weakness of the market and in the first quarter 2002 brought 4 percent of the group turnover.

Trading business, defined as dealing with high quality selected product lines especially in the developing markets of Latin America (Brazil, Guatemala), achieved a positive EBITDA despite a massive price drop in IT products and the moderate impact of the Argentina and Venezuela crises.

Outlook

Leading market research institutes and the US industry association Semiconductor Industry Association (SIA) envisage a turnaround in the worldwide chip market. For the year 2002 they predict a worldwide market increase in the single digit percentage. The biggest growth is expected in the second half of 2002.

Today, ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC, which showed a positive EBIT-figure in 2001 as one of the very few companies to do so in the global semiconductor market, is well positioned to be able to disproportionately profit from forecasted market growth and particularly from the expectedly strong shortage business.

Disclaimer

This report contains forward-looking statements based on the beliefs of ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC's management. Such statements reflect the company's current views with respect to future events and are subject to risks and uncertainties. Many presently not foreseeable factors could cause ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC's actual results to be materially different, including, among others, changes in general economic and business conditions, changes in currency exchange rates and interest rates, failure to meet efficiency and cost reduction targets, lack of acceptance of new products.

We are strongly convinced that our expectations as listed in these forward-looking statements are sound and realistic. Should the unforeseeable risks mentioned become reality, ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG cannot guarantee that the above-mentioned expectations can be fulfilled.

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzern

Bilanz in Tsd. € zum 31. März 2002

Balance sheet in thousands of € as of 31 March 2002

AKTIVA / ASSETS	31.03.2002	31.12.2001
Kurzfristige Vermögensgegenstände / Current assets		
Liquide Mittel / Cash and cash equivalents	20.399	20.795
Wertpapiere des Umlaufvermögens / Short-term investments/marketable securities	0	0
Forderungen aus Lieferungen und Leistungen / Trade accounts receivable	48.270	66.454
Forderungen gegen Unternehmen im Verbundbereich / Account receivable due from related parties	0	0
Vorräte / Inventories	24.076	25.314
Latente Steuern / Deferred tax assets	2.023	1.330
Rechnungsabgrenzungsposten und sonstige kurzfristige Vermögensgegenstände / Prepaid expenses and other current assets	3.955	4.397
Kurzfristige Vermögensgegenstände gesamt / Total current assets	98.723	118.291
Langfristige Vermögensgegenstände / Non-current assets		
Sachanlagevermögen / Property, plant and equipment	2.515	2.757
Immaterielle Vermögensgegenstände / Intangible assets	2.231	2.268
Geschäfts -oder Firmenwert / Goodwill	44.204	45.524
Finanzanlagen / Investments	21.259	21.259
Nach der Equity-Methode bilanzierte Finanzanlagen / Investments accounted for by the equity method	0	0
Ausleihungen / Notes receivable/loans	629	1.109
Latente Steuern / Deferred taxes	79	0
Sonstige Vermögensgegenstände / Other assets	1.204	1.175
Langfristige Vermögensgegenstände gesamt / Total non-current assets	72.122	74.092
Aktiva gesamt / Total assets	170.845	192.383

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzern

Bilanz in Tsd. € zum 31. März 2002

Balance sheet in thousands of € as of 31 March 2002

PASSIVA / LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY	31.03.2002	31.12.2001
Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten / Current liabilities		
Kurzfristiger Anteil der Finanzleasingverbindlichkeiten / Current portion of capital lease obligation	0	0
Kurzfristige Darlehen und kurzfristiger Anteil an langfristigen Darlehen / Short term debt and current portion of long term debt	0	0
Verbindlichkeiten aus Lieferungen und Leistungen / Trade accounts payable	22.923	27.621
Verbindlichkeiten im Verbundbereich / Accounts payable due to related parties	530	0
Erhaltene Anzahlungen / Advance payments received	172	12
Rückstellungen / Accrued expenses	4.463	2.954
Umsatzabgrenzungsposten / Deferred revenues	436	0
Verbindlichkeiten aus Ertragsteuern / Income tax payable	0	0
Latente Steuern / Deferred taxes liability	181	270
Sonstige kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten / Other current liabilities	3.997	14.465
Sonstige / Others	160	0
Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten gesamt / Total current liabilities	32.862	45.321
Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten / Non-current liabilities		
Langfristige Darlehen / Long-term debt, less current portion	0	0
Langfristige Finanzleasingverpflichtung / Capital lease obligations, less current portion	0	0
Umsatzabgrenzungsposten / Deferred revenues	0	0
Latente Steuern / Deferred taxes liability	351	0
Pensionsrückstellung / Pension accrual	230	318
Sonstige / Others	26.112	34.417
Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten gesamt / Total non-current liabilities	26.693	34.735
Minderheitenanteile / Minority interest	5.618	5.408
Eigenkapital / Shareholders' equity		
Gezeichnetes Kapital / Share capital	25.515	25.515
Kapitalrücklage / Additional paid-in capital	79.128	79.128
Eigene Anteile / Treasury stock	0	0
Bilanzgewinn/Bilanzverlust (inkl. Gewinnrücklagen) / Retained earnings/accumulated deficit	1.373	3.640
Kumuliertes sonstiges Gesamtergebnis / Accumulated other comprehensive income/loss	0	0
Sonstige / Others	-344	-1.365
Eigenkapital gesamt / Total shareholders equity	111.290	112.326
Zur Durchführung der beschlossenen Kapitalerhöhung geleistete Einlagen / Contributions to the increase of capital	0	0
Passiva gesamt / Total liabilities and shareholders equity	170.845	192.383

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzern

Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung (Umsatzkostenverfahren) in Tsd. € zum 31. März 2002
Statement of income (cost of sales method) in thousands of € as of 31 March 2002

	3-Monats- Bericht 3 months report	3-Monats- Bericht 3 months report
	01.01.2002– 31.03.2002	01.01.2001– 31.03.2001
Umsatzerlöse / Revenues	96.579	125.230
Sonstige / Others	0	0
Herstellungskosten / Cost of revenues	85.433	110.685
Bruttoergebnis vom Umsatz / Gross profit/loss	11.146	14.544
Vertriebskosten ohne Abschreibungen / Selling and marketing expenses	5.179	5.900
Allgemeine und Verwaltungskosten ohne Abschreibungen / General and administrative expenses	5.898	6.266
Forschungs- und Entwicklungskosten / Research and development	0	0
Sonstige betriebliche Erträge und Aufwendungen / Other operating income and expenses	-567	-1.324
Betriebsergebnis vor Abschreibungen (EBITDA) / Operating income/loss before depreciation and amortization	637	3.702
Abschreibungen auf den Firmenwert / Amortization (and impairment) of goodwill	1.320	1.245
Abschreibungen auf Sachanlagen (und immaterielle Vermögensgegenstände) / Depreciation and amortization	506	361
Sonstige / Others	0	0
Betriebsergebnis (EBIT) / Operating income/loss	-1.190	2.096
Zinserträge/-aufwendungen / Interest income (-) and expenditure (+)	-531	-360
Beteiligungserträge / Income from investments and participations	0	0
Erträge/Aufwendungen aus assoziierten Unternehmen / Income/expense from associated companies	5	0
Währungsgewinne/-verluste / Foreign currency exchange gains/losses	0	0
Sonstige Erlöse/Aufwendungen / Other income/expense	0	0
Sonstige / Others	0	0
Ergebnis vor Steuern (und Minderheitenanteilen) / Result before income taxes (and minority interest)	-1.716	1.736
Steuern vor Einkommen und Ertrag / Income tax	-489	-1.042
Außerordentliche Erträge/Aufwendungen / Extraordinary income (-)/expenses (+)	0	0
Ergebnis vor Minderheitenanteilen / Result before minority interest	-2.204	694
Minderheitenanteile / Minority interest	63	264
Jahresüberschuss/Jahresfehlbetrag / Net income/loss	-2.267	429
Ergebnis je Aktie (unverwässert) / Net income per share (basic)	-0,09	0,02
Ergebnis je Aktie (verwässert) / Net income per share (diluted)	-0,08	0,02
Durchschnittlich im Umlauf befindliche Aktien (unverwässert) / Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)	25.514.523	25.000.998
Durchschnittlich im Umlauf befindliche Aktien (verwässert) / Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)	28.098.011	25.000.998

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzern

Kapitalflussrechnung in Tsd. € zum 31. März 2002

Statement of cash flow in thousands of € as of 31 March 2002

	3-Monats-Bericht 3 months report 01.01.2002– 31.03.2002	3-Monats-Bericht 3 months report 01.01.2001– 31.03.2001
Cashflow aus betrieblicher Tätigkeit / Cash flow from operating activities		
Jahresergebnis / Net profit/loss	-2.267	429
Anpassungen für / Adjustments for		
Gewinn/Verlust aus dem Abgang von Anlagevermögen / Losses/gains and the disposal of fixed assets	0	0
Minderheitenanteile / Minority interest	63	0
Zunahme/Abnahme der Rückstellungen und Wertberichtigungen / Increase/decrease in provisions and accruals	-65	10
Abschreibungen / Depreciation and amortization	1.826	1.606
Cashflow I / Cash Flow I	-443	2.045
Fremdwährungsgewinne/-verluste / Foreign exchange/gains/losses	0	0
Sonstige / Others	0	0
Veränderungen des Nettoumlaufvermögens / Change in net working capital	5.993	7.092
Aus betrieblicher Tätigkeit erwirtschaftete Zahlungsmittel / Net cash provided by operating activities	5.550	9.137
Cashflow aus der Investitionstätigkeit / Cash flow from investing activities		
Erwerb von Tochterunternehmen, abzüglich erworbener liquider Mittel / Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	0	0
Erlöse aus dem Verkauf von Tochterunternehmen, abzüglich übertragener liquider Mittel Proceeds from disposals of subsidiaries, net of cash transferred	0	0
Erwerb von Anlagevermögen / Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-264	-318
Erlöse aus dem Verkauf von Anlagevermögen / Proceeds from sale of equipment	0	0
Sonstige / Others	0	0
Für Investitionen eingesetzte Zahlungsmittel / Net cash used in investing activities	-264	-318
Cashflow aus der Finanzierungstätigkeit / Cash flow from financing activities		
Erlöse aus Eigenkapitalzuführungen / Proceeds from issuance of share capital	0	0
Einzahlungen aus der Aufnahme von kurz- oder langfristigen Darlehen / Proceeds from short or long-term borrowings	0	0
Auszahlungen aus der Tilgung von Darlehen / Cash repayments of amounts borrowed	0	0
Auszahlungen für Finanzierungsleasing / Payment of capital lease liabilities	0	0
Sonstige / Others	-5.682	-5.053
Aus der Finanzierungstätigkeit erzielte Zahlungsmittel / Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	-5.682	-5.053
Wechselkursbedingte Veränderungen der liquiden Mittel / Net effect of currency translation in cash and cash equivalents	0	0
Erhöhung (Verminderung) der liquiden Mittel / Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-396	3.766
Liquide Mittel zu Beginn der Periode / Cash und cash equivalents at beginning of period	20.795	46.280
Liquide Mittel am Ende der Periode / Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	20.399	50.046

ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC Konzern

Eigenkapitalveränderungsrechnung in Tsd. € zum 31. März 2002

Statement of changes in shareholders equity in thousands of € as of 31 March 2002

	Stand / Status 31.12.2001	Zuführung (+) Contribution (+) Abgang (-) Disposed (-)	Stand / Status 31.03.2002 TDEM
Grundkapital / Share capital	25.001		
Sacheinlage SND,USA / Investment in kind SND, USA	513		25.514
Kapitalrücklage / Additional paid-in capital	76.528		
Sacheinlage SND,USA / Investment in kind SND, USA	2.600		79.128
Unterschiedsbetrag aus der Kapitalkonsolidierung / Differing amount from consolidation of capital	1.043 -2.408	1.021	-344
Ausgleichsposten Anteile anderer Gesellschafter / Balance value other partners' shares	17.219		
Veränderung durch 100 % Anteile an der SND / Increased ownership 100 % in SND shares	-11.811	209	5.617
Gewinnvortrag / Profit brought forward	1.072		
Konzernergebnis 2000 / Net income after profit due to shareholders 2000	5.759		
Ausschüttung in 2001 für 2000 / Dividend payment in 2001 for 2000	-1.278		
Konzernergebnis 2001/ Net income after profit due to shareholders 2001	-1.912		3.641
Konzernergebnis per 31.03.2002 / Net income 31.03.2002		-2.267	-2.267
Summe Eigenkapital / Total shareholders equity	112.326	-1.037	111.289
Genehmigtes Kapital I / Approved capital I	1.221	0	1.221
Genehmigtes Kapital II / Approved capital II	1.109	0	1.109
Genehmigtes Kapital III / Approved capital III	9.460	0	9.460
Bedingtes Kapital 2000/I / Conditional capital 2000/I	1.243	0	1.243
Bedingtes Kapital 2000/II / Conditional capital 2000/II	360	0	360
Bedingtes Kapital 2001/I / Conditional capital 2001/I	1.250	0	1.250

Anhang 1. Quartal 2002

Anhangsangaben nach den International Accounting Standards (IAS)

Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden

Die Gliederung in der Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung wurde vom Gesamtkostenverfahren auf das international übliche Umsatzkostenverfahren umgestellt. Die Vorjahreszahlen wurden der veränderten Gliederung entsprechend angepasst.

Währungsumrechnung

In den Einzelabschlüssen wurden Währungsforderungen und -verbindlichkeiten mit dem Kurs am Bilanzstichtag angesetzt. Die Umrechnung aller in fremder Währung erstellten Jahresabschlüsse der ausländischen Tochtergesellschaften erfolgte zum von der europäischen Zentralbank veröffentlichten Referenzkurs (Stichtagskursmethode) am Bilanzstichtag. Die Wechselkursveränderungen der einzelnen Währungen im Verhältnis zum Euro (€) zwischen den Bilanzstichtagen sind erfolgsneutral behandelt worden. Die Wechselkurse (Stichtagskurse) der für den Konzern wesentlichen Währungen haben sich gegenüber dem Euro wie folgt verändert:

Währung	ISO-Code	31. 03. 2002	31. 12. 2001
US-Dollar	USD	0,8712	0,8830
Britische Pfund	GBP	0,6120	0,6095
Japanische Yen	JPY	115,50	115,80

Die Aufwendungen und Erträge wurden zu den jeweiligen Durchschnittskursen umgerechnet. Die Wechselkurse (Durchschnittskurse) der für den Konzern wesentlichen Währungen haben sich gegenüber dem Euro wie folgt verändert:

Währung	ISO-Code	3 Monate 2002	3 Monate 2001
US-Dollar	USD	0,8761	0,9230
Britische Pfund	GBP	0,6145	0,6327
Japanische Yen	JPY	116,01	109,04

Segmentberichterstattung

Die regionale Verteilung des Konzernumsatzes lautet:

Umsatz	Umsatz in Tsd. €	Umsatzanteil in Prozent
Europa	12.090	13,5
Nord- und Südamerika	83.399	86,4
Übrige Welt	1.090	1,1
Gesamt	96.579	100,0

Appendix to 3-months report 2002

Notes according to International Accounting Standards (IAS)

Accounting policies

The structure of the statement of income has been switched from method of total costs (type of expenditure) to cost of sales (operational). The latter is more common internationally. Last year's figures have been thus applied to the new structure.

Currency translation

Foreign currency receivables and liabilities included in statutory financial reports have been calculated for the exchange spot rate at balance sheet date. Currency translation of statutory reports of foreign companies is based on exchange rates at balance sheet date published by the European Central Bank. Changes between the currency exchange rates based on Euro between different balance sheet dates had no effect on the profit and loss statements. Currency exchange rates (spot rate at balance sheet date) for the group consolidation have changed against the Euro as follows:

Currency	ISO Code	31. 03. 2002	31. 12. 2001
US Dollar	USD	0.8712	0.8830
British Pound	GBP	0.6120	0.6095
Japanese Yen	JPY	115.50	115.80

Expenses and income have been converted by using the average exchange rates. Currency exchange rates (average rate between balance sheet dates) for the group consolidation have changed against the Euro as follows:

Currency	ISO-Code	3 months 2002	3 months 2001
US Dollar	USD	0.8761	0.9230
British Pound	GBP	0.6145	0.6327
Japanese Yen	JPY	116.01	109.04

Segment reporting

The regional distribution of the group turnover was as follows:

Turnover	Turnover in thousands of €	Turnover share percentage
Europe	12,090	13.5
North and South America	83,399	86.4
Rest of the world	1,090	1.1
Total	96,579	100.0

Weitere Anhangsangaben gemäß Regelwerk Neuer Markt

Auftragslage

Ende März 2002 betrug die Book-to-bill-Ratio 0,96 für den Gesamtkonzern. Damit zeigte sich gegenüber dem Wert von 0,93 zum Jahresende 2001 eine tendenzielle Erholung. Die Book-to-bill-Ratio ist ein Indikator für den kurz- und mittelfristigen zukünftigen Umsatzverlauf und kennzeichnet das Verhältnis von Auftragseingang zum Umsatz. Eine Ratio von größer eins signalisiert somit einen steigenden Auftragseingang und damit einhergehend eine kurzfristig steigende Umsatzerwartung.

Entwicklung von Kosten und Erlösen

Durch den Erwerb der SND Electronics Inc. mit fast 300 Mitarbeitern veränderte sich die Kostenstruktur des Konzerns, v. a. aufgrund erhöhter Administration. Den größten Einfluss auf den Rückgang der Margen hat die gegenüber dem ersten Quartal 2001 erheblich veränderte gesamtwirtschaftliche Lage: es gibt keine Engpässe und damit weniger Ergebnisbeitrag durch das hochmarginige Brokeragegeschäft. Die Marge des Vorjahresquartals wurde nahezu ausschließlich durch das hochmarginige Brokeragegeschäft in einem boomenden Markt erzielt, während mit der Akquisition der SND Electronics Inc. u.a. auch der neue Bereich des Tradings erworben wurde, das niedrigere Margen bei entsprechend höheren Umsätzen erzielt.

F&E Aktivitäten, Investitionen

Als Chipbroker- und Handelsunternehmen sind die Aufwendungen für Forschung und Entwicklung betragsmäßig von untergeordneter Bedeutung. Die Investitionen in den ersten drei Monaten 2002 beschränken sich auf den Erwerb von Betriebs- und Geschäftsausstattung und sind nicht wesentlich.

Mitarbeiter

Zum Ende März 2002 beschäftigte die ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG konzernweit 401 Mitarbeiter. Der Rückgang gegenüber 420 Mitarbeitern Ende 2001 resultiert im Wesentlichen aus der Schließung der amerikanischen Tochtergesellschaft ce Las Vegas Inc.

Zwischendividende

Das Unternehmen zahlt keine Zwischendividenden.

Additional notes according to the new regulations of Neuer Markt

Order situation

End of March the book-to-bill ratio for the entire group was at 0.96. Compared to 0.93 end of 2001 it shows a positive development. The book-to-bill ratio is an indicator for the short and mid-term future revenue development and is defined as proportional to orders and revenue. A ratio above one therefore signifies increasing orders that might result in increasing revenues.

Development of expenses and income

Due to the acquisition of SND Electronics Inc. including its 300 additional employees, the cost structure of the group changed, especially due to additional administration efforts. The major effect on margins came from significantly changed macroeconomic environment compared to the first quarter of the year 2001: there are no shortages and therefore less profit generated by high-margin brokerage division. Previous years' margins were generated nearly exclusively by high-margin brokerage business in a booming market. Also the acquisition of SND Electronics Inc. among others, included the distribution business which has lower margins but higher revenues.

R&D activities, investments

As a chipbroker company, expenses for research and development are immaterial. Investments in the first three months of current fiscal year can be reduced to furniture and office equipment and thus can be considered as being not material.

Employees

At the end of March 2002, ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG had 401 employees groupwide. The reduction compared to 420 employee at the end of fiscal year 2001 mainly is due to the shut down of the US-based subsidiary ce Las Vegas, Inc.

Temporary dividend

The company does not pay a temporary dividend.

Dividende

Der Hauptversammlung am 3. Juli 2002 in München wird vorgeschlagen, für das abgelaufene schwierige Geschäftsjahr 2001 keine Dividende auszuschütten und die Liquidität stattdessen für das zukünftige organische Wachstum zu verwenden.

Aktionärsstruktur

Die Aktionärsstruktur ist gegenüber dem Ende des Geschäftsjahrs 2001 im Wesentlichen unverändert. In Anlehnung an die von der Deutsche Börse AG im August 2001 veröffentlichte Definition zum Festbesitz und der uns zugegangenen Meldungen aufgrund der Änderungen des Wertpapiererwerbs- und Übernahmegesetzes ergibt sich unter Berücksichtigung der Aktionäre, die nach unseren Informationen kumuliert mindestens fünf Prozent am gesamten Grundkapital der Gesellschaft halten, folgende Aktionärsstruktur zum 31. März 2002:

Erich J. Lejeune (Gründungsvorstand)	9,47 Prozent
Herbert E. Graus (Gründungsvorstand)	5,49 Prozent
Streubesitz (Freefloat)	85,04 Prozent

6,398 Prozent am gesamten Grundkapitals der Gesellschaft werden von der ADIG Allgemeine Deutsche Investment-Gesellschaft mbH, Haar bei München, gehalten. Diese Anteile befinden sich in einem Publikumsfonds und zählen damit zum Streubesitz.

Erläuterungen zu eigenen Aktien und Bezugsrechten von Organmitgliedern und Arbeitnehmern entsprechend den Angaben nach § 160 Abs. 1 Nr. 2 und 5 Aktiengesetz

Das Unternehmen hält zur Zeit keine eigenen Aktien. Zur Ausgabe von bis zu 1.243.488 Bezugsrechten für Aktien der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG an Vorstand, Management und Mitarbeiter (Aktienoptionsplan I) wurde von der Hauptversammlung am 3. Juli 2000 ein unbefristetes bedingtes Kapital 2000/I gemäß § 192 Abs. 2 Nr. 3 Aktiengesetz in Höhe von 1.243.488 € genehmigt sowie ein bis 1. Juli 2005 bedingtes Kapital 2000/II gemäß § 192 Abs. 2 Nr. 1 Aktiengesetz in Höhe von 360.000 € zur Ausgabe von Wandelanleihen an die Mitglieder des Aufsichtsrats. Die Bezugsrechte aus dem Aktienoptionsplan I mit einem Bezugspreis von 7,85 € je Aktie der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG wurden im April 2001 nahezu vollständig an Vorstand, Management und Mitarbeiter verteilt. Jedes Mitglied des Aufsichtsrats zeichnete je 30.000 € Wandelanleihen mit einem Wandlungspreis von 7,69 €. In der Hauptversammlung vom 3. Juli 2001 wurde für den Aktienoptionsplan II ein weiteres unbefristetes bedingtes Kapital 2001/I gemäß § 192 Abs. 2 Nr. 3 Aktiengesetz in Höhe von 1.250.000 € zur Ausgabe von bis zu 1.250.000 Bezugsrechten für Aktien der ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG an Vorstand, Management und Mitarbeiter beschlossen.

Dividend

We will propose to the company general meeting on July 3, 2002, that no dividend should be paid for the difficult financial year 2001, in order to utilize the company's liquidity for the future organic growth.

Shareholders' structure

Shareholder structure remains relatively unchanged compared to the end of fiscal year 2001. Following the publicized definition from Deutsche Börse AG in August 2001 and the information we received from shareholders, based on changes in the German law for securities and takeover (Wertpapiererwerbs- und Übernahmegesetz), who hold more than 5 percent of the total capital shares, the shareholder structure appears as follows at the end of March 2002:

Erich J. Lejeune (founding member)	9.47 percent
Herbert E. Graus (founding member)	5.49 percent
Freefloat	85.04 percent

6.398 percent of the total capital shares are held by the ADIG Allgemeine Deutsche Investment-Gesellschaft mbH, Haar near Munich. These shares can be found in a mutual fund and are included in the freefloat.

Explanations on treasury stocks and options for board members and employees according to the requirements of article 160 par. 1 no. 2 and 5 Companies Act

The group currently holds no treasury stocks. In order to issue up to 1,243,488 stock options of ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG shares to members of the board, management and employees (stock option plan I), the Annual General Meeting on July 3, 2000 approved on a temporary unlimited qualified capital 2000/I, according to article 192 par. 2 no. 3 Companies Act for the amount of 1,243,488 Euro as well as on a qualified capital 2000/II according to article 192 par. 2 no. 1 Companies Act, limited until July 1, 2005, to issue convertible bonds for members of the board of directors up to an amount of 360,000 Euro. The stock options from stock option plan I, which have an exercise price of 7.85 Euro per share of ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG, were distributed to members of the board, management and employees in April 2001. All members of the board of directors applied for 30,000 convertible bonds each with a exercise price of 7.69 Euro. The Annual General Meeting held on July 3, 2001 approved on an additional temporary unlimited qualified capital 2001/I according to article 192 par. 2 no. 3 Companies Act for the amount of 1,250,000 Euro to issue up to 1,250,000 stock options of ce CONSUMER ELECTRONIC AG shares to members of the board, management and employees (stock option plan II).

Directors' Holdings

Vorstand		Stück	Basispreis
Erich J. Lejeune, CEO	Aktien	2.416.383	
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan I	50.000	7,85 Euro
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan II	37.750	4,52 Euro
Peter Bohn, stv. CEO	Aktien	0	
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan I	0	7,85 Euro
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan II	99.000	4,52 Euro
Matthias Knisig, COO	Aktien	0	
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan I	99.000	7,85 Euro
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan II	37.750	4,52 Euro
Friedrich Rettenberger, CFO	Aktien	0	
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan I	50.000	7,85 Euro
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan II	37.750	4,52 Euro
Michael Negel, CBO	Aktien	43.410	
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan I	99.000	7,85 Euro
	Bezugsrechte/ Aktienoptionsplan II	37.750	4,52 Euro

Aufsichtsrat		Stück	Basispreis
Dietrich Walther	Aktien	0	
	Bezugsrechte/ Wandelanleihe	30.000	7,69 Euro
Bernhard Dorn	Aktien	0	
	Bezugsrechte/ Wandelanleihe	30.000	7,69 Euro
Rolf Baron Vielhauer von Hohenhau	Aktien	0	
	Bezugsrechte/ Wandelanleihe	30.000	7,69 Euro

Zur Bedienung der Aktienoptionen bei Ausübung erfolgt eine Erhöhung des Grundkapitals durch Verwendung des durch Beschluss der Hauptversammlungen vom 3. Juli 2000 und 3. Juli 2001 geschaffenen bedingten Kapitals 2000/I bzw. 2001/I sowie des bedingten Kapitals 2000/II bei Wandelung der Wandelanleihen. Die Kapitalerhöhung wird nur in dem Umfang durchgeführt, in welchem Bezugsberechtigte von ihrem Bezugsrecht Gebrauch machen.

Directors' Holdings

Managing Board		Number of shares	Exercise price
Erich J. Lejeune, CEO	Shares	2,416,383	
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan I	50,000	7.85 Euro
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan II	37,750	4.52 Euro
Peter Bohn, des. CEO	Shares	0	
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan I	0	7.85 Euro
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan II	99,000	4.52 Euro
Matthias Knisig, COO	Shares	0	
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan I	99,000	7.85 Euro
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan II	37,750	4.52 Euro
Friedrich Rettenberger, CFO	Shares	0	
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan I	50,000	7.85 Euro
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan II	37,750	4.52 Euro
Michael Negel, CBO	Shares	43,410	
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan I	99,000	7.85 Euro
	Subscription rights/ Share option plan II	37,750	4.52 Euro

Board of Directors		Number of shares	Exercise price
Dietrich Walther	Shares	0	
	Subscription rights/ Convertible bond	30,000	7.69 Euro
Bernhard Dorn	Shares	0	
	Subscription rights/ Convertible bond	30,000	7.69 Euro
Rolf Baron Vielhauer von Hohenhau	Shares	0	
	Subscription rights/ Convertible bond	30,000	7.69 Euro

To fulfill the share options when exercised the share capital will be increased through the issue of shares from the conditional capitals 2000/I and 2000/II and to satisfy the convertible loan rights options through the issue of shares from the conditional capital 2000/II. The capital will only be increased to the extent necessary to satisfy the options actually exercised.